UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1532249445 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 11/18/2015 0146 PM Pg: 10of 9

Invesweoan# 103221240

When Rece,f’ad Return To: 3
Bank of America, '{ A orGmr6 s | Ols K=] 0.60

11802 Ridge Parkwey Ste 100HRM o 135 (Y. T8

roomfield, CO 8002 ‘
e o eemg i D S e monev 0.00

ecording Requested L.

Bank of America, N.A.
Document No.: 0652216006267 105
137 les - $48D Space Abov:: for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICAT:GN AGREEMENT
{FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMF with Partial Claim)

iR

AONNG- 1-3IB 038 - 5om0

Borrower (“I”). Michelle Morris-Holmes and Joseph E Holmes Jr.

Lender or Servicer {“Lender"): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note
("Note"). December 9, 2002 .

PREY RELTif0: 13 1aalaoo 2 INST,0oUA0E

FHA Loan Number: 7628137210240370360154

Property Address ("Property”). 7568 Portsmouth Avenue, Westchester, Il 60154

Page 1 PKG 018 /C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated la\]DL}; }QDDQ\ in principal sum of
156 3D, and recorded in k2 ! (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) on_la. ]33] 5803, in Liber/Book . Page(s)

Instrument Number DD 3 1JR05 lp

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to heip you understand the modified mortgage and
partial laim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear anu understandable written information about the terms, costs. and risks of the
modifiec’ martgage and partial claim to enabie Borrower to make informed decisions.
This inforrrziion is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my represematiciss. in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(‘Agreement”) will, = set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secure(f by.the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.* If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagar executing this document, each is referred to as “I” ‘my”
includes “our,” and the singular iciudes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not cinervise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. 1am experiencing a financial hardship'czised by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a resuit, {11 am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) [ do not have sufficiert ‘ncome or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payrmients due under the Loan
Documents.

B. [ live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Prope:y as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned arc has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than ‘our units.

C. lam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has beer o
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents

E. Under penaity of perjury, i provided Lender with fuil and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program’) or for another loss mitigation option.

Page 2 PKG 018/ C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. 1have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. 1 currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

H. if I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptey proceeding subsequent to
the execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Arxmowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,

ackiicwledge, and agree:

A.

As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Docunents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage Jzan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). 1
have revicweac and approved the terms of such subordinate ioan.

Lender has no cllijation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requiremeriis under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effactive Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my'reprasentations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will !1ave all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be mcdified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modiication Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and-antil the modification is
approved by the Bankruptcy Court in my bankruptey cesa

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowiedge, and agree;

A.

If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true ‘and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above liave
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on
November 1, 2015 or, if later, the date on which the Bankruptcy Court
approves the modification in my bankruptcy case {the “Modification Effectiva
Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have
failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this medification, this
modification will not take effect.

The new Maturity Date will be October 1, 2045.

PKG 019/C3_7528-8

Page 3



G.

1532249445 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The new principal balance of my Note will be $135,368.98 (the “New Principal
Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fees
or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these
fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You
may pay these fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must
pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer
an interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

| promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
l.ander.

The-znnual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.250%,
beginnwig October 1, 2015, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest raie will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligationic'uue under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On November 1, Z015.and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due' uncer the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borower must make ;jnonthly payments of $1,084.90 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly ™aiment includes principal and interest of $665.93,
plus the current required esz-ow payment of $418.97. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodicaity in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my tote! monthly payment would change accordingly.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement, These lisks include (but are
not limited to);

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon paym.ew when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these #hings more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it mere Lificult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As &
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

PKG

Page 4 019/C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All persons who signed the Loan Documents or ther authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial

pariod plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
*his Agreement.

All teavs- and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covsinants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but ‘nct_limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amcunts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Conuments.

The Modified Loan Documerit= are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and.are hereby ratified and confirmed.

| will fully cooperate with Lender i1 sbtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) andio; 2:v subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lenders prozedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by tis’ Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The ‘cims of this Agreement will not
become effactive, and this Agreement will be nuil ar.d void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurzinse product(s), andfor
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification F-ffective Date.

| know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the termz. of this
Agreement or in the FHA’s required subordinate mortgage loan, | a.thorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the comecter! teins.
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect, - |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender th=
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement’). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,

Page & PKG 019/ C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity {“Personal
Information”).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
@ezite, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deemisnecessary (‘Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documer:is to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Rarlacement Documents.

K. 1acknowledge re.eipt from the Lender of the Notice of Special Flood Hazard
and Availability «0f Federal Disaster Relief Assistance (the "Notice”) a
reasonable period o/ time in advance of my execution of this Agreement to
enable me to obtain ary)flood insurance required under the terms of the
Notice.

LT

Page

B PKG 018/ C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocop:es accepted)

@m ki Mghod — e S

Michelle Morris-Holmes
{Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

OC{-M -3015

MMI"D

Wﬁ(‘f = :-Iolmtes Z‘Mﬁ%%

{(Must Be Signed Zxa2:tly As Printed)

09~ 24 - S015

MM/DDYYYY v,
wlds Oty
it sr Signat /
MG (ar

e S

Witness Date

[Space below this line for Acknowiesigement]

STATEOF Y lljnois
COUNTY OF Ccoiz

On theﬁ day of ém\b‘(ln the year 2215 _before me, Joaiy va \jg\q

Notary Public, personally appeared Michelle Morris- Hglmes and Josggn E Hofmes Jr.,
personally known te me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evitence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in his/her/their authuiizer
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the persons), nr
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

Tt oV P F RS
WITNESS my hand and official seal. : ?,%T,‘,’ AL SEAL"
mbw \,) Notary Signature } Nohrvmmmmafr:?:mm,,
V . My Commission Expires October 14, 2016
)oa ina ng Notary Public Printed Name Please Sea ere

Derovoer 1N, 'lO 1T Notary Public Commission Expiraticn Date

Page 7 PKG 018 /C3_7528-8



1532249445 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attomey in fact

OAPCLENCY oo 3 g

Nars KENIA LEYVA
Title:' pgglstant Secretary

[Space belov: thi< line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF /% (@ Lo
COUNTY OF 22 a

On /3 day of daz, in the year Zadf” bofore me, CONNIE SANCHEZ
Notary Public, personally appeared KEﬂIA LEYVA

Assistant Secretary of Urban Settlement Services, L L., attomey in fact for Bank of
America, N.A,, personally known to me (or proved to'mz »i the basis of satisfactory

evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subse nhod to the within instrument
and acknowiedged to me that he/she/they executed the same i hisfher/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on th2 instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exzriiad the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and officiat-seal.

2 - Notary Signature

CONNIE SANC Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Fere

JAN 13 m“ Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

r

l CONNIE SANCHEZ l
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20154001686
COMN’IESSION EXPIRES JAN. 13, 2019

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIEIIIIIIIIIII||||I|II|||||||IlIIIIllIII||||||||||II|||||||I||II|I||I|||1|||I|I ARV

PKG 019/CJ3_7528-8




1532249445 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

LOT 244 IN WILLIAM ZELOSK' § TERMINAL ADDITION TO WESTCHESTER, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF PART OF THE SOUTH 12 OF 57.CTION 16, TOWNSHIP 3% NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDLAN, IN COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS. PIN #15-16-313-025



